- L~

RECEIVeD

DEC 2 ¢ 1990

Minerals Management Service
Leasing & Eavironment

: THEIRD AMENDMENT TO DEED OF TRUST
SECURITY AGREEMEET, ASSIGMMENT OF SECURITY
INTERESTS AND LIEKS, ASSIGNMENT OF PRODUCTION
AND FINANCING STATEMENT

This Third Amendment to Deed of Trust, Security Agree-
ment, Assignment of Security Interests and Liens, Assignment
of Production and Financing Statement ("Amendment") is entered
into effective as of the 1st day of S votember, 1990, by and
between WALTER OIL & GAS CORPCRATION, a Texas corporation
("Debtor") and CITIBANK, N.A. ("Secured Party").

Debtor has heretofore executed a Deed of Trust, Security
Agreement, Assignment of Security Interests and Liens,
Assignment of Production and Financing Statement dated
December 12, 1988 (the "Original Deed of Trust"), amended by
(i) a First Amendment to Deed of Trusi, Securitv Agreement,
Assignment of Security Interests and Liens, A: mment of
Production and Financing Statement dated April . 1990 (the
"First Amendment”), and a (il) Second Amendment to Deed of
Trust, Security Agreement, Assignment of Security Interests
and Liens, Assignment of Production and Financing Statement
dated July 20, 1990 (the "Second Amendment"), each filed of
record in (a) the counties and records in the State of Texas,
and (b) the Minerals Management Service lease files in
Metairie, Louisiana, and (c) with the General land Office of
the State of Texas, all as more particularly described in
Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein for all
purposes (collectively, and as amended, the "Deed of Trust").

Debtor and Secured Party now iesire to amend and supple-
ment the Deed of Trust so as tc amend the Obligations secured
thereby and to cover and include additional properties located
offshore Brazoria, Chambers aid/or Galveston County, Texas.
All capitalized terms used her.:in shall have the same meaning
as in the Deed of Trust, unless otherwise defined herein.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and

sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Debtor and
Secured Party do herseby agree as follows:

1.1 Article I, Section 1.7(a).

Article I, Section 1.7(a) of the Deed of Trust is hereby
amended in its entirety to read as follows:




1.2

(a) All obligations of Debtor to Secured Party
pursuant to the terms and conditions of that
certain Credit Agreement dated December 12,
1988 between Debtor and Secured Party, as
amendad from time to time (the "Credit Agree-
ment”), including, but not limited to (i) all
obligations under that certain Promissory Note
dated December 12, 1988 in the original
principal amount of $9,000,000.00 executed by
Debtor, p:/able to the order of Secured Party,
ané any note given in substitution, replace-
ment, amendment, renewal or extension thereof,
including, but not limited to (x) that certain
Promissory Note dated April 12, 1990, in the
original principal amount of $10,150,000.00
executed by Debtor payable to the order of
Secured Party, (y) that certain Promissory Note
dated as of April 12, 1990, in the original
principal amount of $13,200,000.00 executed by
Debtor payable to the order of Secured Party,
and (z) that certain Promissory Note dated as
of September 1, 199C, in the original principal
amount of $13,200,000.00 which Note is due and
payable in full on or before September 1, 1993
and (ii) all other "Obligations" as defined in
the Credit Agreement;

Exhibit “A".

Exhibit "A" to the Deed of Trust is hereby amended to
include all of the properties, contracts and other
information contained in Exhibit "B" attached hereto and
incorporated herein for all purposes (the "Additional
Properties"). Each and every reference to Contracts
and/or 0il and Gas Property or Properties in the Deed of
Trust shall include and incorporate the Additional
Properties to the full extent as if said properties were
described in full on Exhibit "A" as attached to the Deed
of Trust.

convevance and Grant of Lien.

In consideration of the advance or extension by Secured
Party to Debtor of the funde or credit constituting the
Obligations, and in further consideration of the mutual
covenants contained herein and in the Deed of Trust,
Debtor by this instrument grants, sells and conveys unto
Trustee for the benefit of Secured Party the Additional



Properties, to the extent such Additional Properties
constitutes Realty Collateral and Flxture Collateral.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Additional Properties unto the
Trustee and his successors or substitutes in this Trust
and his and their assigns in accordance with the terms
of the Deed of Trust, together with all and singular the
rights and appurtenances thereto in any wise belonging,
to secure payment of the Obligations and the performance
of the covenants of Debtor conta.ined in this instrument
and the Deed of Trust. Debtor does hereby bind itself,
its successcrs and permitted assigns to warrant and
forever defend all and singular the Additional Properties
unto the Trustee and his successors or substitutes in
this Trust, against every person whomsoever lawfully
claiming or to claim the same, or any part thereof.

Security Interest.

For the same consideration and to further secure the
Obligations, Debtor hereby grants to Secured Party a
security interest in and to the Additional Properties to
the extent such Additional Properties constitute
Personalty Collateral and Fixture Collateral.

Assignment of Liens and Security Interests.

For the same consideration and to further secure the
Obligations, Debtor, to the extent it has the power to
do so, hereby assigns and conveys to Secured Party the
security interests held by Debtor arising under Section
9.319(a) of the Texas Business & Commerce Code and the
liens granted to Debtor pursuant to Section 9.319(4)
attributable to the interest of Debtor in the Hydro-
carbons constituting part of the Additional Properties.

Interest Not Covered.

it is not the intention of the Deed of Trust nor this
Amendment to cover or to include hereunder or there-
under, any interest in the Additional Properties other
than the undivided percentage interest of Debtor
identified as the ™Mortgaged Interest" in Exhibit ™B" in
and to the Additional Properties, plus any and all
interests the Debtor may hereafter acquire in and to the
Additional Properties mortgaged hereunder; and it is
expressly agreed that any third party whose interests
are identified in Exhibit "B" as "Third Party Interests",



whether such interests have heretofore been assigned,
delivered or recorded shall not be subject to this
instrument, the liens and security interests created
he. 'eby, nor shall any further action be required by
Debtor or Secured Party to evidence such fact; and
Secured Party hereby releases all such "Thiid Party
Interests"™ from the lien and security interests evidenced
hereby, provided that, should Debtor hereafter acquire
any such "Third Party Interests" then, but at no time
prior, such interest shall be subject hereto.

Assignment of Production.

(a) Debtor, in order to further secure the
Obligations effective as of the date herecf at 7:00 a.m.
local time at the location of each of the respective
Additional Properties, has assigned, transferred,
conveyed and delivered and does hereby assign, transfer,
convey and Jeliver unto Secured Party, all of Debtor’s
interest, now owned or hereaf’er acquired, in and to all
of the Hydrocarbons (or th2 proceeds therefrom) at-
tributable to the Additional Properties, the same to be
delivered into pipelines connected to the Additional
Properties, or to any other purchaser thereof to the
credit of the Secured Party.

(b) All parties producing, purchasing, taking,
possessing, processing or receiving any production from
the Additional Properties, or having in their possession
any such production or the proceeds of runs for which
they or others are zccountable to Secured Party by virtue
of the provisions of this Article 3.1, are authorized and
directed by the Debtor to treat and recard Secured Party
as the assignee and transferee of Dabtor and entitlad in
its place and stead to receive all of Debtor’s interest,
now owned or hereafter acquired, in and to the Hydro-
carbons attributable to the Additional Properties and the
proceeds: thereof.

(c) Debtor directs and instructs each purchaser of
production from the Additional Properties to pay to
Secured Party all of the proceeds of all of Debtor’s
interest, now owned or hereafter acquired, in and to the
Hydrocarbons attributable to the Additional Properties
until such time as such purchaser has been furnished
evidence that all of the Obligations have been paid and
that the ljen evidenced hereby has heen released. Debtor
authorizes Secured Party to receive and collect all sums



of money derived from the proceeds of all of Debtor’s
interest, now owned or hereafter acquired, in and to the
Hydrocarbons attributable to the Additional Properties,
and no purchaser of any production from the Additional
Properties shall have any responsibility for the applica-
tion of any funas paid to Secured Party.

(d) Secured Party may endorse and cash any and all
checks and drafts payable to the order of Debtor or
Secured Party for the account of Debtor, received from
or in connection with the proceeds of the Hydrocarbons
affected herzby, and the same may be applied as provided
herein. Gecured Party may execute any transfer or
division orders in the name of Debtor or otherwise, with
reasonable and customary warranties and indemnities
binding on Debtor; provided that Secured Party shall not
be held liable to Debtor for, nor be required to verify
the accuracy of, Debtor’s interests as represented
therein.

(e) Secured Party shall have the right at Secured
Party’s election and in the name of Debtor, or other-
wise, to prosecute and defend any and all actions or
legal proceedings deemed advisable by Secured Party in
order to collect such funds and to protect the interests
of Secured Party and/or Debtor, with all costs, expenses
and attorneys fees incurred in connection therewith being
paid by Debtor. In addition, should any purchaser taking
production from the Additional Properties fail to pay
promptly to Secured Party in accordance with this Article
and the Deed of Trust, Secured Party shall have the right
to demand a change of connection and to designate another
purchase. with whom a new connection may be made without
any liability on the part of Secured Party in making such
election, so long as ordinary care is used in tle making
thereof.

(f) The foregoing provisions of this Section 3.1
shall constitute an absolute and present assignment of
all Debtor’s interest in the Hydrocarbons attributable
to the Additional Properties. Secured Party, however,
grants to Debtor a conditional license to receive and
sell such Hydrocarbons, and the proceeds therefrom, and
to use the same until the occurrence of an Event of
Default at which time such conditional license shall
automatically terminate. The existence or exercise of
the conditional license shall not operate to subordinate
the assignment contained in this Section 3.1, in whole



5-

or in part, to any subsequent assignment by Debtor
permitted hereunder or under the Deed of Trust, and any
such subsequent assignment by Debtor shall be subject to
the rights of Secured Party hereunder.

Incorporation.

All other terms and conditions of the Deed of Trust are
incorporated herein to the full extent and as if stated
herein in full and shall be applied to and applicable to
the Additional rties to the full extent as if the
Additional Properties were described in full on Exhibit
"A" ictached thereto. Secured Party shall have all the
rights and remedies with regard to the Additional
Properties as set forth in the Deed of Trust with regard
to all other Collateral described therein and herein,
incluéing the right to nonjudiciel foreclosure in
accordance with and pursuant to the terms and conditions
of Section 51.002 of the Texas Property Code.

Ratification.

Debtor does hereby ratify and affirm the Deed of Trust,
all terms and conditions contained therein, and all the
rights, privileges, and liens of Secured Party pursuant
to the terms and conditions of the Deed of Trust, as
amended and supplemented hereby, and does hereby reaffirm
and restate the security interest and grant and con-
veyance in trust of the property mortgaged thereunder,
as amended and supplemented hereby.



(Signature Page to Third Amendment to Deed of Trust
Security Agreement, Assignment of Security Interests
and Liens, Assignment of Production and Financing Statements)




TKHE STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF HARRIS §

This trument was acknowledged before me on 'Ra.-_/o_,
1990 by %—C—M-L - iﬂ.‘-ﬂ'_
of Walter Vil & Gas Corporation, a 'h’ns corporation, on

behalf of said corporation.

otary Public in and /for the
e of Texas
Printed Name:

DIANE L. EAILEY

Melary Pubiic. State of Teazs
¥, emmisscn Drpaes 5-21-91 1

My Commission Expires:

THE STATE OF Az/Nocrs

5
COUNTY oF Ne Yosk s

This ﬂ ﬂnt was Jkﬂﬁl.dg.d before me on é& I,
1990 b{ zﬁﬁ.ﬁmf

of Cit , N.A., a national banking nnoci.ation, on behalf
of sald association.

S

Notary ic in ‘Qy for the
State of as

Printed Name: MARY) TAM LORS

My Commission nxpiuls_ﬁ‘ﬂ\_
CALOP/16981/2012
08460017.0 MARY TAYLOR

ounty
Cartificate filad in New York County
Commiss'on Exriren Mnrch 6, 1991



EXHIBIT “A"
Original Deed of Trust
1. State of Texas
County Date Filed File No. Recordation
Aransas 12/15/88 164703 Image No. 95509
Brazoria 1.2/15/88 38567 Vol. 622, P. 788
Official Records
Calhoun 12/15/88 13658 Vol. 25, P. 922
Official Records
Chambers 12/15/88 5237-B Vol. 65, P. 289
Official Records
Galveston 12/15/88 8843565 Film Code No.
006~-20-1935
Matagorda 12/15/88 7851 Vol. 207, P. 199

2. Mi -als Management Service:

ocC

ocC

oCs- .
0Ccs-G
0Cs=-G
0Ccs-G
0cs-G

3. General lLand Office, State of Texas
Under State Lease Nos:

137
4138
4259
4721
6055
8132
9047

M=-90571

M-92454

Official Records



1.

2.

Eirst Amendment
State of Texas
County Rate Filed Zile No,
Aransas 4/15/90 172212
Brazoria 4/18/90 10018
Ccalhoun 4/18/90 18446
Chambers 4/18/90 1545-B
Galveston 4/23/90 3012290
Matagorda 4/19/90 2295
Minerxals Management Service:
0CS5~G 4137
0CcsS-G 4138
0CsS-G 4259
OCS-G 4721
0CS-G 6055
0CsS=G 8132
0CS-G 9047

Recorded

Image No. 121190
Real Property
Records

V. 90778, P. 487
official Records

V.45, P.666
Official Records

Film Code No.
90-109-334

Film Code No.
006-93-2075

V. 253, P. 561
Official Records



4 o~
Second RAmendment
1. §gtate of Texas
County DRate Filed File No,
Aransas 8/06/90 173864
Brazoria 8/03/90 21605
calhoun 8/03/90 19469
Chambers 8/03/90 3036-B
Galveston 8/03/90 9025107
Matagorda 8,/03/90 4616

2. Minerals Manageaent Service

0Cs-G 4137
0Cs-G 4138
0CsS-G 4259
0ocs-G 4721
0CS=-G 6055
0C3-G 8132
0cs-G 9047

[A:DPK\18051\2012
0848v017.A)

Recorded

Image No. 126751

Real Property
Records

V. 90815, P. 563
Official Records

V. 49, P. 998
Official Records

Film Code No.
90-118-212

Film Code No.
007-11-0099

V. 262, P. 44
Official Records



EXHIBIT B ~©

GALVESTON 319 PROSPECT

Lease: 0il and Gas Lease -f Submerged Lards bearing Serial
No. 0CS-G 11315 dateu o> of November 1, 1989, between
the United States of America, as Lesscr, &«nd Waltar
0il & Gas Corporation, as Lessee, covering 31' | of
Rlock 319, Galveston Area, OCS Leasing Map, leras Map
au. 6, contoining approximately 5,7€0.00 acres.

Lim‘tations: None.

Cratract List:

(a)
(b)

(c)

(a)

(e)

(f)

(9)

(h)

(1)

The Lease.

Assignment of “.erriding Roysity Inisrcst made effective as of “ovember
2, 1989, from dalter 0i1 % Gas Corpor:.'ion, as Assignor, i ..o of
Robert D. Jolly, David A. Pus*tka, and Rc‘ney L. Cottrell, as Assigne:s
being the conveyance of the "Walte: Employees Override", as provided fn-
in documents (c), (d), (<), and (g, nerein.

Only as to those parties rmed in thiz subparagraph, that cer*ain 148 -
91 Prograr Agreemer. dated as of January 1. 1989, between Walver 7i' &
Gas Corporat:on, +  “r.gram Manager, and St. Paul 0il and ua
Corpcration, us Puticipant.

Only as to theou ~arties named in this subparagi-aph, that certain 1989
Exploration Pr.cram Agreement dated as of January !, 1989, Letween
Walter Qi1 & Ga+ orporation, as Program Manager, and J. F. Howell, as
Participant.

Only as to those parties named in this subparagraph, that certain 1989
Exploration frogram Agreement dated as of January 1, 1989, between
Walter 0il & Gas Corporation, as Program Manager, and Walter Offshore,
Inc., as Participant.

Only as 12 those parties named 'n this subparayraph, that certain
Development Agreement dated as of Ji.uary 1, 1989, between Walte: 0il B
Gas Corporation and Walter Offshore, Inc.

Only as to those parties named in this subparagraph, that certain
Participation Agreement dated March 6, 1990, between Walter 011 & Gas
Corporation and Apache Corpora’ion.

That certain Operating Agreement da..d etrfective November 1, 1989 by
« .2 among Walter 011 & Gas Corporation, as Operaior, and St. Paul Jil
and Gas Corporation, et al, as Non-Operators.

Assignment made effective as ov March 6, 1950, hetween Walter 0il & Sas
Corporation, as Assignor, and <:.. Paul 0il and Gac Corporation, Apache
Corporation, . F. Howell, ana Walter Offshore, Inc., as Assignees.



(J)

Only as to those parties named “n this s .. rajyiaph, that cert in
Conveyance of Overriding Royalty Interest made cifective as of March 7,
1990, from Walter Offshore, Inc., as Assignor, in favo-~ of Leeway % Co.,
et al, as Assignees.




o~

Ownership Int.rests:

Werking Net Revenu:.
— Owner R Intercst (%) Interest %_
MORTGAGED INTEREST:
Walter 0il & Gas Corporation (1) 19.59742 15.92290
THIRD PARTY INTERESTS:
Apache Corp.:*tion 23.50000 19.0937%
Walter Offshore, Inc. (Exploration) 16.87500 17 7109¢
Walter Offshore, Inc. (1) (Development) 14.77758 1. 0067¢
J. F. Howell 1.50000 1.2187¢
St. Paul 0il and Gas Coinoration 23.75000 19.29687
Robert D. Jully - 0.€9444
David A. Pustka - £.69445
Rodney L. Cottrell - 0.69444
Unitra States of Pmerica - 16.66667
Total 100, 00000 100, 00000

(”Esrinted interest to be adjusted pursuant to Development Agreement

zffective January 1, 1989 between Walter 0il & Gas Corporation and Walter
Offshore. Inc.



HIGH ISLAND A-21 PROSPECT

Leasa: 0il1 and Gas Lease of Submerged Lands bearing Serial

No. 0OCS-G 11365 dated as «f December 1, 1989, between
the United States of America, 1s Lessor, and Wal.er
9i1 & Gas Corporation, as Lessee, covering all
Block A-21, High Island Area, OCS Leasing Map, Texas
Map No. 7, containina approximeleiy 5,760.00 acres.

“imitations: None.

Contract List:

(a)
(b)

!c)

‘d)

(e)

(f)

ihe Lease.

Assignment of Overriding Royalty Interest made effective as of Deceber
2, 1989, from Walter 0il & Gas Corporation, us Assignor, in favor of
fobert D. Jolly, David A. Pustka, Rodney L. Cs. .trell and James F. Jick,
as Assignees, being the conveyance of the "Waii'- Employees Override" as
pravidea for in documents (c), (d), (e) and (f).

Only as to the parties named in this subparagraph, that certain 1989-9]
Program Agreement dated as of January 1, 1989, between Wal‘er 0il & Gas
Corporation, as Program Manager, and St. Paul 0il and Ga: Corporation,
as Participant.

Only as to the parties name! in this subparacraph, that certain 1989
Exploration Program Agreement dated as of January 1, 1989, between

Walter O0il1 & Gas Corporation, as Program Manager, and Zilkha Energy
Company, as Participant.

¢\ly as to the parties named in this subparagraph, that certain 1989
rxf\oration Program Agreement dated as of January 1, 1799, between
salter Ci1 & Gas Corporation, as Program Manager, and J. F. Howell, as
Participant.

Only as to those parties named in this subparagraph, that certain 1989
Exploration Program Agreement dated as of January 1, 1989 between Walter
Gi. * 3as Corporation, as Program Manager, and Walter Offshore, Inc., as
Participant.

Li'y as to those partiex naned in this subparagraph, that certain
Levelopment Agreement datea as o Jaraary 1, 1989, between Walter 0i1 &
Ca; Corporation and Walter Offskore, Inc.

rlv as t. “huse parties n:cwed in this subparagraph, that certain
Operatiec Agreoacnt dated August 23, 1989, exe-uted by Walter 0il & Gas
Corpsra ior, as Goerato:, and St. Paul 0f) and Gas Corporation, as Non-
Ocarator.



(i)

(J)

Assignment made ef "ective as «” December 3, 1989, between Walter 0il &
Gas Corporation, .: Afssiarnor, ind lilkha Tnergy Company, St. Paul 0il
and Gas Corporatio., .. F. Howell, aun’ Walter Offshore, Inc., as
Assignees.

Only as to those parties namcd in this subparagraph, that certain
Conveyance of Overriding Royalty (nterest made effective as of December
4, 1989, from Walter Cffshore, Inc., in favor of Leeway & Co., et al.



Ownership Interests:

Working Net Revenue
Owner Interest (%) Interest %
MORTEAGED INTEREST:

Walter 0i1 & Gas Lorporation (1) 17.47974 14.20229

THIRD PARTY INTERESTS:
Zilkha Energy Company 25.06666 20.36666
Walter Offshore, Inc. {Exploration) 16.87500 13.71094
Walter foshore, Inc. (1) (Development) 15.37%0 12.45449
J. F. Howell 1.5.000 1.21875
St. Paul 0i1 and Gas Corporation 23.75000 19.29687
dobert D. Jolly - 0.58333
David A. Pustka - 0.58333
Rodney L. Cottrell - 0.58333
James H. Dick - 0.33334
United States of America - 16.66667
Total 100.00000 100.000060

(”Estimted interest to be adjusted pursuant to Development igreement
effecti '~ Jznuary 1, 1989 between Walter 0i1 & Gas Corporation and Walter
Offshore, Inc.



. ~ X 4/37

BeAaceEWELL & PATTERSON

R E c E IVED 1O0 CONGRESS AVENUE
AUSTIN,TEXAS 78701-4042
2900 SBOUTH TOWER PENNIOIL PLACE e oy o
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002-2781 4000 LINCOLN PLAZA
713 223 W00 BOD N. AKARD
FARX 713 2B @12 AUG 6 1990 DALLAS. TEXAS 7B201-3320
214 740 4000
TELEX 78 214}
Minerals I.m : 2000 K STREET NW
& ament Service WASHINGTON, D.C. 20008-1809
ORAY . MuZZY Leasing & Eqvironment 202 eza B80O
PaRTHMER
43 BROOK STREET
LONDON WIY 28L
o1 388 3330
August 2, 1990

Minerals Management Service
1201 Elmwood Park Eoulevard
New Orleans, Louisiana 70123-2394

Attention: Ms. Kuby L. Boehm

Re: Filing of a First and Second Amendment to Deed of
Trust, Security Agreement, Assignment of Security
Interests and Liens, Assignment of Production and
Financing Statement

Dear Ms. Boehm:

Please find enclosed for filing in the records of the Minerals
Management Service the following:

(b) Four (4) originals of a First Amendment to Deed of
Trust, Security Agreement, Assignment of Security
Interests and Liens, Assignment of Production and
Financing Statement executed by Walter 0il & Gas
Corporation in favor of Gray H. Muzzy, Trustee, for
the benefit of Citibank, N.A. Please fi.e each of
the above-referenced instruments in each of the
following lease files:

(i) ocs-G 6080 (iii) ocs-G 10228
(ii) oc3-G 10229 (iv) ocs-G 8117

(b) Seven (7) originals of a Second Amendment to Deed
of Trust, Security Agreement, assignment of Security
Interests and Liens, Assignment of Production and
Financing Statement. Please file one original of
each of the above-referenced instruments in each of
the followir , lease files:



-~

— =

BRAGCEWELL & PATTERSC..

Matagorda County Clerk
Augucst 2, 1990
Page 2

(i) ocs-G 4137 (v) 0CS-G 6055
(ii) ocs-G 4138 (vij ocs-G 8132
(111) ocs-G 4259 (viil) ocs-G 9047

(iv) o0cCs-G 4721
Also enclosed is = check for $275.00 to cover recording fe:s.
Once recorded, please return the original recorded instrumecat
to me at the above address.
Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.
Very truly yours,

Bragcewell & Patterson

i //"?ZV' A 7%/“%64,

~

GHM/db

Enclosure

GHM/16951/2012
02030018.8



~ RECEIVED ~ 0Cs-& 4137

AUG & 1990

Minerals Management Service
Leasing & Environment

SECOND AMENDMENT TO DEED OF TRUST
SECURITY AGREEMENT, ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY
INTERESTS AND LIENS, ASSIGNMENT OF PRODUCTION
AND FINANCING STATEMENT

This Second Amendment to Deed of Trust, Security Agree-
ment, Assignment of Security Interests and Liens, Assignment
of Production and Financing Statement ("Amendment") is entered
into effective as of the 20th day of July, 1990, by and
between WALTER OIL & GAS CORPORATION, a Texas corporation
("Debtor") and CITIBANK, N.A. ("Secured Party").

Debtor has heretofore executed a Deed of Trust, Security
Agreement, Assignment of Security Interests and Liens,
Assignment of Production and Financing Statement dated
Decemher 12, 1988 (the "Original Deed of Trust"), amended by
a First Amendment to Deed of Trust, Security Agreement,
Assignment of Security Interests and Liens, Assignment of
Production anc Financing Statement dated April 12, 1990 (the
"First Amendment"), each filed of record in (i) the counties
and records in the State of Texas, (ii) the Minerals Manage=-
ment Service lease files in Metairie, Louisiana, and (iii)
with the General Land Office of the State of Texas, all as
more particularly described in Exhibit "A"™ attached hereto and
incorporated herein for all gurposes (collectively, and as
amended, the "Deed of Trust").

Debtor and Secured Party now desire to amend certain
terms and conditions of the Deed of Trust.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Debtor and
Secured Party do hereby agree to amend the terms and condi-
tions of the Deed of Trust as follows:

Article I, Sections 1.7(a) and 1.7(b) of the Deed of
Trust shall be amended in their entirety to read as follows:

1.7 "“Obligations" means

(a) All obligations of Debtor to Secured Party
pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain
Credit Agreement dated December 12, 1988 between Debtor
and Secured Party, as amended from time to time (the
nCredit Agreement"), including but not limited to (i) all
obligations under that certain Promissory Note dated



December 12, 1988 in the original principal amount of
$9,000,000.00 executed by Debtor, payable to the order
of Secured Party, and any note given in substitution,
replacement, amendment, renewal or extension thereof
including, but not limited to, that certain Promissory
Note dated April 12, 1990, in the original principal
amount of $10,150,000.00, executed by Debtor payable to
the order of Secured Party, and that certain Promissory
Note dated as of April 12, 1990, in the original amount
of $13,200,000, executed by Debtor payable to the order
of Secured Party, which Note is due and payable in full
on or before September 1, 1992 and (ii) all other
"Obligations" as defined in the Credit Agreement:;

(b) All promissory notes evidencing additional
loans which Secured Party may hereafter make to Debtor
(although it is understood that Secured Party is under
no obligation to do so) other than loans made by Secured

Party pursuant to Chapter 4 of the Texas Credit Code, as
amended;

Debtor does hereby ratify and affirm the Deed o. Trust, and
all terms and conditions contained therein, and all the
rights, privileges, and lierns of Secured Party pursuant to the
terms and conditions of the Deed of Trust, as amended hereby,
and do hereby reaffirm and restate the grant and conveyance
in trust of the property mortgaged thereunder. Except as
specifically modified by the terms of this Amendment, all of
the terms, provisions, covenants, warranties and agreements
contained in the Deed of Trust (including, without limitation,
exhibits thereto) remain in full force and effect.

DEBTOR®*

WALTER OIL & GAS CORPORATION

By: 4{/T %iz£Z$’:§?

Name: 5
Titl@d: Lres,dent




THE S™ATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF HARRIS §

This instrument was acknowledged before -me on QJu!y2 "y
1990 by =i [&Mtig‘c;&[; , é:gmdm,

of Walter 0il & Gas Corporation, a Texas corporation, on

behalf of said corporation.

Notary Public in and for the
State of Texas I:
printed Name:. Alelen Faler

My Commission Expires: 4-30-92

THE STATE oF N Yodk
COUNTY OF Alce) Yogt :

is ’,instrunent was }clmouledged befo on Jury 3o,
1990 by- AMES P. r¥do E/de &ﬂ DEAIT

of Citibank, N.A., a national banking association, on behalf
of said asaociation.

My Commission Expires:3-b-§|

A: DPK/16951/2012
08050398.A

MAARY TAYLOR
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 41-4947968
Qualified in Queens County
Certificate filegd in New York Ceunty
Commission Expires March 6, 1991



EXHIBIT “A®
Original Deed of Trust

1. State of Texas
County Date Filed File Nn,
Aransas 12/15/48 164703
Brazoria 12/15/88
Calhoun 12/15/88 13€58
Chambers 12/15/%8 5237-B
Galveston 12/15/88 8843565
Matagorda 12/15/88 7851
2. Miperals Management Service:

0Ccs-G 4137

0cs5-G 4138

0Ccs-G 4259

0CS-G 4721

0Ccs-G 6055

0CcsS-G 8132

0CS-G 9047

Under State Lease Nos:

M=-90571
M-92454

Recordation
Image No. 925509

Vol. 622, P. 788
.fficial Records

Vol. 25, P. %23
Official Records

Vol. 65, P. 289
Official Records

Film Code No.
006-20-1935

Vol. 207, P. 199
Offic .l Records



1. State of Te as
€. Aty Date Filed File No. Recorded
Aransas 4/19/90 172212 Image No. 121190
Real Property
Records
Brazoria 4/18/90 10018 V. 90778, P. 487
Official Records
Calhoun 4/18/90 18446 V.45, P.666
Official Records
Chambers 4/18/90 1545-B Film Codr No.
90-109- 434
Galveston 4/23/90 9012290 Film Code No.
006-93-2075
Matagorda 4/19/90 2295 V. 253, P. 561
Official Records

0CS-G 4137
0CsS-G 4138
0CS-G 4259
0Cs-G 4721
0CS-G 6055
OCs~-G 8132
0CS-G 9047

A:DPK 16851 2012
08050388.A






RECEIVE’ ¢

oy gl

Minerals Management Service
Leasing & Environment
FOURTH AME}NDMENT TO DEED OF TRUST,
SECURITY AGREE'AENT, ASSBIGNMENT OF SECURXITY
INTERESTS AND LIENS, ASSIGNMENT OF PRODUCTION
AND FINANCING STATEMENT

This Fourth Amendment to Deed of Trust, Security Agree-
ment, Assigrment of Security Interests and Liens, Assignment
of Production and Financing Statement ("Amendment") is entered
into effective as of the 24th day of June, 1991, by and
between WALTER OIL & GAS CORPORATION, a Texas corporation
("Debtor") and CITIBANK, N.A. ("Secured Party").

Debtor has heretofore executed a Deed of Trust, Security
Agreement, Assignment of Security Interests and Liens,
Assignment of Production and Financing Statement dated
December 12, 1988 (the "Original Deed of Trust"), amended by
(i) a First Amendment to Deed of Trust, Security Agreement,
Assignment of Security Interests and Liens, Assignment of
Production and Financing Statement dated April 12, 1990 (the
"First Amendment"), (ii) a Second Amendment to Deed of Trust,
Security Agreement, Assignment of Security Interests and
Liens, Assignment of Production and Financing Statement dated
July 20, 1990 (the "Second Amendment"), and (iii) a Third
Amendment to Deed of 'rust, Security Agreement, Assignment of
Security Interests and lLiens, Assignment of Producticn and
Financing Statement dated September 1, 1990 (the "Third
Amendment"), each filed of recoid in (a) the counties and
records in the State of Texas, and (b) the Minerals Manage-
ment Service lease files in Metairie, Louisiana, and (c) with
the General Land Office of the State of Texas, all as more
particularly described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and
incorporated herein for =11 purposes (collectively, and as
amended, the "Deed of Tcust").

Debtor and Secured Party now desire to amend and supple-
ment the Deed of Trust so as to amend the Obligations secured
thereby and to cover and include additional properties located
offshore Galveston and/or Chambers County, Texas. All
capitalized terms used herein shall have the same meaning as
in the Deed of Trust, unless otherwise defined herein.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Debtor and
Secured Party do hereby agree as foliows:



1.1

1.

2

Article I, Section 1.7(a).

Article I, Sec*ion 1.7(a) of the Deed of Trust is hereby
amended in its entirety to read as follows:

(a) All obligations of Debtor to Secured Party
pursuant to the terms and conditions of that
certain Credit Agreement dated December 12,
1988 between Debtor and Secured Party, as
amended from time to time (the "Credit Agree-
ment"), including, but not limited to (i) all
obligations under that certain Promissory Note
dated December 12, 1988 in the original
principal amount cf $9,000,000.00 executed by
Debtor, payable to the order of Secured Party,
and any note given ‘n substitution, replace-
ment, amendment, renewal or extension thereof,
including, but not limited to (w) that cortain
Promissory Note datvd April 12, 1990, in the
original principal .mount of $10,150,000.00
executed by Debtor payable to the order of
Secured Party, (x) that certain Promissory Note
dated as of April 12, 1990, in the original
principal amount of $13,200,000.00 executed by
Debtor payable to the order of Secured Party,
and (y) that certain Promissory Note dated as
of September 1, 1990, in the original principal
amount of $13,200,000.00 executed by Debtor
payable to the order of Secired Party, and (z)
that certain Promissory Note dated as of
June 24, 1991, in the original principal amount
of $15,000,000.00 ~nich Note is due and payable
in full on or before September 1, 1993 and
(ii) all other "Obligations" as defined in the
Credit Agreement -

Exhibit "A" to the Deed of Trust is hereby amended to
include all of the properties, contracts and other
information contained in Exhibit "B" attached hereto and
incorporated herein for all purposes (the "Additional
Properties"). Each and every reference to Contracts
and/or 0il and Gas Property or Properties ir 1e Deed of
Irust shall include and incorporate the aAdditional
Properties to the full extent as if said properties were

described in full on Exhibit "A" as attached to the Deed
of Trust.



2.1

conveyance and Grant of Lien.

In consideration of the advance or extension by Secured
Party to Debtor of the funds or credit constituting the
Obligations, and in further consideration of the mutual
covenants contained herein and in the Deed of Trust,
Debtor by this instrument grants, sells and conveys unto
Trustee for the benefit of Secured Party the Additional
Properties, to the extent such Additional Properties
constitute Realty Collateral and Fixture Ccullateral.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Additional Properties unto the
Trustee and his successors or substitutes in this Trust
and his and their assigns in accordance with the terms
of the Deed of Trust, together with all and singular the
rights and appurtenances thereto in any wise belonging,
to secure payment of the Obligations and the performance
of the covenants of Debtor contained in this instrument
and the Deed of Trust. Debtor does hereby bind itself,
its successors and permitted assigns to warrant and
forever defend all and singular the Additional Properties
unto the Trustee and his successors or substitutes in
this Trust, against every person whomsocever lawfully
claiming or ° claim the same, or any part thereof.

Security Interest.

For the same consideration and to further secure the
Obligations, Debtor hereby grants to Secured Party a
security interest in and to the Additional Properties to
the exte~* such Additional Properties constitute
Personalty Collateral and Fixture Collateral.

Assignment of Liens and Security Interests.

For the same consideration and to further secure the
Obligations, Debtor, to the extent it has the power co
do so, hereby assigns and conveys to Secured Party the
security interests held by Debtor arising under Section
9.319(a) of the Texas Business & Commerce Code and the
liens granted to Debtor pursuant to Section 9.319(d)
attributable to the interest of Debtor in the Hydro-
carbons ~onstituting part of the Additional Properties.



Interest Not Covered.

It is not the intention of the Deed of Trust nor this
Amendment to cover or to include hereunder or there-
under, any interest in t..e Additional Properties other
than the undivided percentage interest of Debtor
identified as the "Mortgaged Interest" in Exhibit "B" in
and to the Additional Properties, plus any and all
interests the Debtor may hereafter acquire in and to the
Additicnal Properties mortgaged hereunder; and it is
expressly agreed that any third party whose interests
are identified in Exhibit "B" as "Third Party Interests",
whether such interests have heretotore been assigned,
delivered or recorded shall not be subject to this
instrument, the liens and security interests created
hereby, nor shall any further action be required by
Debtor or Secured Party to evidence such fact; and
Secured Party hereby releases all such "Third Party
Interests" from the lien and security interests evidenced
hereby, provided that, should Debtor hereafter acquire
any such "Third Party Interests" then, but at no time
prior, such interest shall be subject hereto.

(a) Debtor, in order to further secure the
Obligations effective as of the date hereof at 7:00 a.m.
local time at the location o: each of the respective
Additional Properties, has assigned, transferred,
conveyed and delivered and does hereby assign, transfer,
convey and deliver unto Secured Party, all of Debtor’s
interest, now owned or hereafter acquired, in and to all
of the Hydrocarbons (or the proceeds therefrom) at-
tributable to the Additional Properties, the same to be
delivered into pipelines connected to the Additional

Properties, or to any other purchaser thereof to the
credit of the Secured Party.

(b) All parties producing, purchasing, tak'ng,
possessing, processing or receiving any production irom
the Additional Properties, or having in their possession
any such production or the proceeds of runs for which
they or others are accountable to Secured Party by virtue
of the provisions of this Article 3.1, are authorized and
directed by the Debtor to treat and regard Secured Party
as the assignee and transferee of Debtor and entitled in
its place and stead to receive all of Debtor’s interest,
row owned or hereafter acquired, in and to the Hydro-



carbons attributable to the Additional Properties and the
proceeds thereof.

(c) Debtor directs and instructs each purchaser of
production from the Additional Properties to pay to
Secured Party all of the proceeds of all of Debtor’s
inz#r. <, now owned or hereafter acquired, in and to the
" -3 arbons attributable to the Additional Properties

such time as such purchaser has been furnished
ev ance that all of the Obligations have been paid and
*L,: the lien evidenced hereby has been released. Debtor
suthorizes Secured Party to receive and collect all sums
of money derived from the proceeds of all of Debtor’s
interest, now owned or hereafter acquired, in and to the
Hydrocarbons attributable to the Additional Properties,
and no purchaser of any production from the Additional
Properties shall have any responsibility for the applica-
tior of any funds paid to Secured Party.

(d) Secured Party may endorse and cash any and all
checks and drafts payakie to the order of Debtor or
Secured Party for the account of Debtor, received from
or in connection with the proceeds of the Hydrocarbons
affected hereby, and the same may be applied as provided
herein. Secured Party may execute any transfer or
division orders in the name of Debtor or otherwise, with
reasonable and customary warranties and indemnities
binding on Debtor; provided that Secured Party shall not
be held liable to Debtor for, nor be required to verify

the accuracy of, Debtor’s interests as represented
therein.

(e) Secured Party shall have the right at Secured
Party’s election and in the name of Debtor, or other-
wise, to prosecute ard defend any and all actions or
legal proceedings deemed advisable by Secured Party in
order to collect such funds and to protect the interests
of Secured Party and/or Debtor, with all costs, expenses
and attorneys fees incurred in cornnection therewith being
paid by Debtor. In addition, should any purchaser taking
production from the Additional Properties fail to pay
promptly to Secured Party in accordance with this Article
and the Deed of Trust, Secured Party shall have the right
to demand a change of connection and to designate another
purchaser with whom a new connection may be made without
any liability on the part of Secured Party in making such

election, so long as ordinary care is used in the making
thereof.



(f) The foregoing provisions of this Section 3.1
shall constitute an absolute and present assignment of
all Debtor’s interest in the Hydrocarbons attributable
to the Additional Properties. Secured Party, however,
grants to Debtor a conditional license to receive and
sell such Hydrocarbons, and the proceeds therefrom, and
to use the same until the occurrence of an Event of
Default at which time such conditional license shall
automatically terminate. The existence or exercise of
the conditional license shall not operate to subordinate
the assignment contained in this Section 3.1, in whole
or in part, to any subsequent assignment by Debtor
permitted hereunder or under the Deed of Trust, and any
such subsequent assignment by Dektor shall be subject to
the rights of Secured Party hereunder.

Incorporation.

All other terms and conditions of the Deed of Trust are
incorporated herein to the full extent and as if stated
herein in full and shall be applied to and applicable to
the Additional Properties to the full extent as if the
Additional Properties were described in full on Exhibit
"A" attached thereto. Secured Party shall have all the
rights and remedies with regard to the Additional
Properties as set forth in the Deed of Trust with regard
to all other Collateral described therein and herein,
including the right to nonjudicial foreclosure
accordance with and pursuant to the terms and conditions
of Section 51.002 of the Texas Property Code.

Ratisication.

Debtor does hereby ratify and affirm the Deed of Trust,
all terms and conditions contained therein, and all the
rights, privileges, and liens of Secured Party pursuant
to the terms and conditions of the Deed of Trust, as
amended and supplemented hereby, and does hereby reaffirm
and restate the security interest and grant and con-

veyance in trust of the property mortgaged thereunder,
as amended and supplemented herebhy.



DEBTOR:

WALTER OIL & GAS CORPORATION

By: 1C UM:J:

Namey J.C (J\ter IIL
Tit : Pf&-tiilrﬁ

SECURED PARTY:
CITI » N.A.

By: Ly AT

N 2 A JANES P.LYDON
T t]ﬂ: Jd Vice Pres:dent

(Signature Page to Fourth Amendment to Deed of Trust,
Security Agreement, Assignment of Security Interests
and Liens, Assignment of Production and Financing Statement)




THE STATE OF TEXAS

§
§
COUNTY OF HARRIS §

o
This inst rum?nt was %nowledged before me on w2,
1991 by _ N C (LAt ' /6’.9 (7aVes

of Walter Oil & Gas Corporation, a Texas corporation, on

behalf of said corporation.
DIANE L. BAILEY /}’c( Y V{ Q Ldoes

st of Tesds “ Notlary Public in and/for the
“m“mm LS te of Texas /
! Printed Name:

5/21/9%

My Commission Expires:

THE STATE OF Mgl océ§

. §
COUNTY OF Ky Yock §

1991 by JZMES £ AYAday)

of Ccitibank, N.A., a national banking association, on behalf
of said association.

This instrument was acknowledged before me & Ll
F "% b Pos e Df’jf" '

—_—

Notary Public in a for the
State of
Printed Name:

My Commission Expires: _{ﬁ{ﬁ’_

GHM\16951\2012 » suaausn:lom'c'? vors
wotary Public, 1 ew Yor
08460184 .DOC No. 03.4847963

Qualified in Bronx County
Centificate filed in New York County
Commission Expires January 31, 1992




EXHIBIT A%
original Deed of Trust
1. State of Texas
county Date Filed File No. Recordatiop
Aransas 12/15/88 164703 Image No. 95509
Brazoria 12/15/88 38567 Vol. 622, P. 788
Official Records
Calhoun 12/15/88 13658 Vol. 25, P. 923
Official Records
Chambers 12/15/88 5237-B Vol. 65, P. 289
Cfficial Records
Galveston 12/15/88 8843565 Film Code No.
006-20-1935
Matagorda 12/15/88 7851 Vol. 207, P. 199

Official Records

2. Miperals Management Service:

0CS-G 4137
OCS-G 4138
0CS-G 4259
0Cs-G 4721
0CsS-G 6055
0CS-G 8132
0CS-G 9047

3. General Land Office, State of Texas:

Under State Lease hos: M-90571
M-92454



First Amendment
1. State of Texas

County Date Filed File No. Recorded

Aransas 4/19/90 172212 Image No. 121190
Real Property
Records

Brazoria 4/18/90 10018 V. 90778, P. 487
Official Records

Calhoun 4/18/90 18446 V.45, P.6€6
Official Records

Chambers 4/18/90 1545-B Film Code No.
90-109-334

Galveston 4/23/90 9012290 Film Code No.
006-93-2075

Matagorda 4/19/90 2295 V. 253, P. 561

Official Records

2. Minerals Management Service:

0CsS-G 4137
0CsS-G 4138
0CS~-G 4259
0CsS-G 4721
0Cs-G 6055
0Cs-G 8132
0CS-G 9047

GHM\16951\2012
084£0184.00C




S8econd Amendment
1. State of Texas

County Date Filed File No. Recorded

Aransas 8/06/90 173864 Image No. 126751
Real Property
Records

Brazoria 8/03/90 21605 7. 90815, P. 563
Official Records

Calhoun 8/03/90 19469 V. 49, P. 998
Official Records

Chambers 8/03/90 3036~-B Film Code No.
90-118-212

Galveston 8/03/90 9025107 Film Code No.
007-11-0099

Matagorda 8/03/90 4616 V. 262, P. 44
Official Records

2. Minerals Management Service:

0CS-G 4137
0CS-G 4138
0CS-G 4259
OCs-G 4721
0CsS-G 6055
0CsS-G 8132
0CsS-G 9047

GHM\16951\2012
08460184 .00C



1.

State of Texas
County

Aransas

Brazoria

Calhoun

Chambers

Galveston

Matagorda

0CS~-G 4137
0CS-G 4138
0CS-G 4259
0Cs-G 4721
0CsS-G 6055
0CS-G 8132
0CS-G 9047
0CS-G 11315
0CS~-G 11365

GHM\16951\2012
08460184. A

Third Amendment
Date Filed File No.
12/26/90 175811
12/26/90 36172
12/26/90 20807
12/26/90 5213-B
12/26/90 9042723
12,/26/90 7829

e

Recorded

Image No. 133291
Real Property
Records

V. 90862, P. 276
Official Records

v. 55, P. 209
Official Records

Film Code No.
90-132-7

Film Code No.
007-32-2596

v. 273, P. ‘3
Official Recurds




@ EXHBITB @

HIGH ISLAND A-22 PROSPECT

Lease:

Limitations:

0i1 an¢ Gas Lease of Submerged Lands bearing Serial
No. OCS-G 6180 dated as of October 1, 1983, between
the United States of America, as Lesscr, and Amoco
Production Company, as Lessee, covering all of Block
A-22, high Is'and Area, OCS Leasing Map, Texas Map No.
7, contairning approximately 5,760 acres.

Operztin: Rights covering the NE/4 of NW/4 of SW/4 of
Bl.zk A-Z.; and further °‘7’led to depths within said
arei encouritered between thi 1og depths of 11000’ TVD
(17329’ 4D) and 11400’ TVC (12293’ MD) as seen in the

Wister 011 & Gas Corporaticn, High Island Block A-22,
0CS-5 %180 Well No. 4.

Contracts:

(a)
(b)

(c)

The Lease.

Farmout Agreement dated October 1, 1990, between Amoco Piroduction

Company, as Farmor, and Walter Oil & Gas Corporation, as Farmee.

Letter Agreement dated October 16, 1990, between Walter 0il & Gas
Corporation, on the one hand, and Zilkha Energy Company, St. Pau! 0il

and Gas Corporation, J. F. Howell and Walter Offshore, Inc., on the
other.







